

**THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL
FOR THE FORMER YUGOSLAVIA**

Case No. IT-94-2-X R 6-1

Before: Judge Odio-Benito

Registrar: Ms. D. De Sampayo

Decision of:

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

**DRAGAN NIKOLIĆ
ALSO KNOWN AS
"JENKI" NIKOLIĆ**

**ORDER SUBMITTING INDICTMENT
TO TRIAL CHAMBER FOR HEARING**

The Office of the Prosecutor

ORDER

I, Judge Odio-Benito, a Judge of the Trial Chamber,

UPON CONSIDERING the application filed by the Prosecutor, and

BEING SATISFIED therefrom that the Prosecutor has taken all reasonable steps to effect personal service of the indictment upon the accused, including recourse to the authorities of the State in whose territory or under whose jurisdiction he is believed to be located, and tried to inform the accused of the existence of the indictment by seeking publication of newspaper advertisements pursuant to Rule 60, and

CONSIDERING THAT the warrant of arrest issued on 4 November 1994 for Dragan NIKOLIĆ has not been executed, and that, in consequence, service of the indictment has not been effected,

PURSUANT TO Rule 61(A),

HEREBY ORDER that the indictment against Dragan NIKOLIĆ, also known as "Jenki" NIKOLIĆ, be submitted by the Prosecutor to the Trial Chamber.



Judge Odio-Benito

Dated this 16 day of May, 1995
At The Hague,
The Netherlands

Case No. IT-94-2-I