

UNITED
NATIONS

IT-94-2-PT
D4470-D4469
18 JUNE 2003

4470

13a



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-94-2-PT
Date: 18 June 2003
Original: English

IN TRIAL CHAMBER II

Before: Judge Carmel Agius, Pre-Trial Judge

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Decision of: 18 June 2003

PROSECUTOR

v.

DRAGAN NIKOLIĆ

SCHEDULING ORDER

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Upawansa Yapa

Counsel for the Accused:

Mr. Howard Morrison
Ms. Tanja Radosavljević

I, Carmel Agius, Judge of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal") and Pre-Trial Judge in these proceedings:

NOTING that the last Status Conference in these proceedings was held on 5 March 2003;

NOTING that pursuant to Rule 65 *bis* of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence ("Rules"), within one hundred and twenty days after the last Status Conference, a new Status Conference needs to be convened;

CONSIDERING that a number of outstanding issues in the present case require a hearing between the Judges of Trial Chamber II and the parties, pursuant to Rule 65 *ter* (I),

PURSUANT TO Rule 65 *bis* and 65 *ter*,

HEREBY ORDER

1. that a hearing pursuant to Rule 65 *ter* (I) shall be held on Monday 23 June, from 3 p.m. till 4 p.m. in the Office of Judge Schomburg, Presiding Judge of Trial Chamber II,
2. that a status conference shall be held on Thursday 26 June, at 3 p.m.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Dated this eighteenth day of June 2003,

At The Hague

The Netherlands



Carmel Agius

Pre-Trial Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]